
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Place: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Date: Thursday 24 September 2020 

Time: 4.00 pm 

 

 
Online Meeting 
 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic and Members’ 
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718221 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct line (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Voting Membership: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead Co-Chair (Leader of the Council) 

Dr Edd Rendell Co-Chair (Wiltshire Locality Clinical 
Lead BSW CCG) 

Elizabeth Disney Wiltshire Locality Chief Operating 
Officer 

Angus Macpherson Police and Crime Commissioner 

Dr Catrinel Wright West Wiltshire Locality Clinical Lead 
BSW CCG 

Vacancy Healthwatch Wiltshire 

Christina Button NHS England 

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education and Skills 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Pauline Church 
 
 
Dr Nick Ware 
 
Dr Sam Dominey 

Opposition Group Representative 
Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Procurement and Commercial 
Investment 
Wiltshire Locality Healthcare 
Professional, BSW CCG 
Wiltshire Locality Healthcare 
Professional, BSW CCG 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OGFhOWYwODAtYWRiNS00ZTcxLTk3NmEtZGRkMDcxM2MzMDk5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2220389b11-59b8-44b1-b02a-188fd9c2acf7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
 
Non-Voting Membership: 
 
Kate Blackburn Interim Director- Public Health 
  
Cllr Ben Anderson Portfolio Holder for Public Health and 

Public Protection 
Nicola Hazle Clinical Director 
Dr Gareth Bryant Wessex Local Medical Committee 
Terence Herbert Chief Executive 
Tony Fox Non-Executive Director - South West 

Ambulance Service
[...]
e found at this link.  
 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

 

 
 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 4 

 

AGENDA 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

2   Apologies for Absence 

3   Minutes(Pages 7 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 To declare any personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted by the 
Standards Committee. 

5   Public Participation 

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 17 September 2020 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Monday 21 September 2020. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked 
without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Chair / Chief Executive Representation from Wiltshire Health and 
Care(Pages 11 - 12) 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board membership contains a number of voting and 
non-voting members, as set out in Section 6 of Part 3 – Responsibility for 
Functions of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
A request has been received for a representative of Wiltshire Health and Care is 
accepted as a non-voting member of the Board.   
 



Page 5 

 

The Board are asked to endorse the appointment.  

7   Covid-19 Update and NHS Restart Plans(Pages 13 - 26) 

 To receive a presentation from Elizabeth Disney – NHS Bath and North East 
Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire (CCG) and Emma Legg – Director Access & 
Reablement, Wiltshire Council. 

8   Impact of Covid-19 on Mental Health Demand 

 An update from the NHS, Police and Wiltshire Council - Kier Pritchard/ Tracey 
Cox/ Claire Edgar 

9   Gypsy and Traveller Strategy(Pages 27 - 102) 

 To receive a report by Dr Michael Allum about the final draft Gypsy, Roma, 
Traveller and Boater strategy for Wiltshire. 
 

10   SEND Inclusion Strategy(Pages 103 - 152) 

 To receive a report from Alison Enever – Head of Special School Transformation 
about the SEND Inclusion Strategy 2020-23. 

  

11   Update from Healthwatch Wiltshire(Pages 153 - 168) 

 To receive a report and presentation from Julie Brown - Acting Manager of 
Healthwatch Wiltshire updating the Board on the Healthwatch Wiltshire’s recent 
work and its priorities for the coming year. 
  

12   Urgent Items 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 23 
JULY 2020 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Co-Chair), Rendell (Co-Chair), Dominey, Disney, 
Dr Catrinel Wright, Jefferson, Mcnamara, Cara Charles-Barks, Angus Macpherson, 
Kier Pritchard, Izon, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Ben Anderson, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Phil Alford, Terence Herbert, David Bowater, Blackburn, Figini 
and Ware 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 
  
  

 
18 Chairman's Welcome 

 
Councillor Philip Whitehead, Co-Chair of the Board and Leader of Wiltshire 
Council welcomed everybody to the meeting. 
 
Before the meeting began each Member of the Board, other Councillors and 
officers who would be contributing to the meeting were given the opportunity to 
confirm their attendance for those watching the live stream of the meeting. 
 
Kate Blackburn was welcomed to the meeting as the interim Wiltshire Council 
Director of Public Health.  
 

19 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Dr Nick Ware - Wiltshire Locality Healthcare 
Professional, Tony Fox - Non-Executive Director - South West Ambulance 
Service Trust and Ian Jeary - Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Area 
Manager Swindon and Wiltshire. 
 

20 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 were confirmed as 
the correct record. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 
 
 

Dr Ed Rendell - (Co-Chair and Wiltshire Locality Clinical Lead BSW CCG) – 
declared an interest that his wife was employed by Wiltshire Council as an 
Occupational Psychologist. 
 

22 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

23 Local Outbreak Management Plans 
 
The Board received a report and presentation from Kate Blackburn – Interim 
Director for Public Health, Wiltshire Council about the Local Outbreak 
Management Plan. 
 
Points made included: 
 
That the Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) was a framework document 
outlining the role of the Local Authority in the management of the COVID-19 
outbreaks in Wiltshire. The framework provided a consistent set of principles 
and approaches by which Wiltshire would manage what was a very dynamic 
situation. 

 
The LOMP was required to be published by all Local Authority Directors of 
Public Health (DPH) on or before 1st July 2020. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Strategy was a shared strategy, which aimed to 
improve the health and wellbeing of the 
[...]
ace-based approach and 
impact 

 

 Our assurance role would ensure that Wiltshire Council builds on local 
knowledge and real time data flow between local and national systems  

 

 Wiltshire Council would ensure a robust evidence base and local 
knowledge steer a consistent approach to our decision making 

 

 Wiltshire Council would work with neighbouring Local Authorities and key 
partners such as health and the LRF as required to ensure consistency 
of decision-making and public messaging. 

 
 
Points and comments made included: 
 

 That we would get outbreaks – part of the course of coming out of 
lockdown. 

 

 A good leaflet – very easy to read. 
 

 That good Partnership working had been key during the pandemic. 
 

 Capacity – An ongoing process with some very accurate modelling. 
Wiltshire Council were carrying out a suite of exercises to model and 
stress test the plan before the winter. 

 

 That Wiltshire Council continued to work with partner authorities and 
organisations.  

 

 The importance of identifying any local outbreaks and Local Resilience 
implications. 

 

 That the local outbreak management plan reached every household in 
Wiltshire – not just those with online access. 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Decision 
 

1. That the Local Outbreak Management Plan attached at Appendix 
One be approved and recommend to Council that it be adopted. 
 

2. Authorise the Director of Public Health in consultation with the 
Covid-19 Wiltshire Health Protection Board and the Cabinet Member 
for Adults and Health, to amend and update the Plan to reflect the 
change of science and evidence-based working on the prevention 
and management of Covid-19 related outbreaks 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 10.20 am) 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713191, e-mail craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 10



Chairs’ announcements 

 

Board Membership 

The chairs of the Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board have agreed that it would be 

appropriate for Wiltshire Health and Care to be represented on the Health and 

Wellbeing Board at Chair/ Managing Director level in common with the other main 

NHS providers to Wiltshire’s population. Accordingly, Stephen Ladyman, Chair of 

Wiltshire Health and Care will be attending today’s meeting. Formally, this is under 

observer status until the Board membership can be changed at the next annual 

council meeting in May 2021.  

 

Adult Social Care Reform 

As the Cavendish review on the future of Adult Social Care nears completion, the 

board may like to be aware of the principles for social care reform agreed and put 

forward by a wide range of representative organisations including the LGA, ADASS, 

NHS Providers and Commissioners.  

https://local.gov.uk/adult-social-care-seven-principles-reform 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

https://local.gov.uk/adult-social-care-seven-principles-reform


This page is intentionally left blank



Health & Wellbeing Board Up-date

Elizabeth Disney & Lucy Townsend

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 7



NHS Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire CCG

Content:

1. Strategic direction (delivery) and development of the Wiltshire Alliance 

2. Impact of COVID-19 on the health and care system: service changes and improvements 

to retain

3. An update on BSW response to NHS Phase 3 Planning (recovery and restart)

4. Winter Planning up-date

5. System challenges

P
age 14



NHS Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire CCG

Strategic Direction (delivery)

Wiltshire partners will continue to collaborate through the Alliance way of working to maintain and 

enhance benefits seen during Covid-19 response, and in promoting four areas for improvement to 

support our winter plans.

Promoting Home – Embedding discharge to assess approach to discharge so that support 
[...]
 processes

Changing funding models e.g. Hospital Discharge Programme (6 weeks)

Health capacity restrictions acute, primary care and community as a result of social distancing

Backlog of demand within all health and social care services

Flu vaccination plan for 2020/21, readiness for mass vaccination

NHS Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire CCG

Continuing System Challenges

P
age 26



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
24th September 2020 
 

 
Subject:  Gypsy, Roma, Traveller and Boater Strategy for Wiltshire 2020-
2025 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 

1. Gypsy, Roma, Traveller and Boater communities experience significant 
inequalities throughout all stages of life. Gypsy, Roma and Traveller 
people experience the worst health outcomes of any ethnic group, and 
the average life expectancy is 10-12 yeas less than the general 
population. Higher rates of miscarriage, a greater proportion of individuals 
with long-term health conditions, and higher rates of depression and 
suicide are just some of the inequalities experienced by these 
communities. Members of the Boater communities also face significant 
challenges across the life course, resulting in poorer health outcomes. 
 

2. There is an imperative on all public organisations to address health 
inequalities, so that all individuals have the same opportunity to live 
healthy lives no matter their background, ethnicity or socioeconomic 
status. The importance of tackling health inequalities has also been 
highlighted in the recent NHS Long Term plan.  
 

3. In Spring 2019, the first Health Needs Assessment (HNA) for GRT&B 
communities in Wiltshire was undertaken. The HNA highlighted the 
significance of wider social determinants on health particularly in these 
communities. These can have far more significant effects on an 
individual’s health than direct health-related interventions – wider 
determinants include employment status, living standards and 
educational attainment.  
 

4. The current Wiltshire GRT&B strategy is due to finish in 2020. A new 
strategy has been developed for 2020-2025 using intelligence from the 
recent HNA, together with input from a range of stakeholders and public 
consultation. The evidence base for the strategy is based upon key 
government documents, published literature and evidence of best 
practice. 
 

5. This new strategy is focussed on reducing the significant inequalities 
experienced by these communities and will work across the wider 
socioeconomic determinants of health to address these. 
 

6. The COVID-19 pandemic continues to highlight the significant effect of 
inequalities on the health and wellbeing of vulnerable communities. This 
strategy will work within the framework of the Council’s Recovery plans.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  

i) Acknowledge the Health Needs Assessment and approves the 
GRT&B Strategy for implementation  

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
The new GRT&B strategy will seek to work across Wiltshire with partners in the 
health and social care system, and further afield. The approval and adoption of 
the strategy by the HWB would reflect this broad approach to addressing 
health inequalities. 
 

 

Kate Blackburn 
Interim Director of Public Health  
Wiltshire Council 

 

Page 28



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
24th September 2020 
 

 
Subject:  Gypsy, Roma, Traveller and Boater Strategy for Wiltshire 2020-
2025 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is present the final draft Gypsy, Roma, 
Traveller and Boater strategy for Wiltshire for approval by the HWB 
(Appendix 1) 

 
Relevance to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

2. The GRT&B strategy contributes to all four themes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy – Prevention, Tackling Inequalities, Localisation and 
Integration. 

 

 Prevention – the GRT&B strategic priorities aim to increase 
uptake of preventative services amongst the GRT&B 
communities 

 

 Tackling Inequalities – tackling inequalities across the wider 
determinants of health is the central aim of this GRT&B strategy 

 

 Localisation – building GRT&B community member involvement 
and feedback into all activities across the GRT&B strategy is a 
key theme 

 

 Integration – a core theme through all the strategic priorities is 
to improve multi-agency dialogue and information sharing, to help 
reduce inequalities and deliver care and support at the right time 
in the right place  

 
Background 
 

3. The terms Gypsy, Roma and Traveller are used to describe a range of 

ethnic groups, or those with nomadic ways of life but are not from a 

specific ethnicity. In the UK context, there is often differentiation made 

between Gypsies (including English Gypsies, Scottish Gypsy/Travellers, 

Welsh Gypsies and other Romany people); Irish Travellers (who have 

specific Irish roots), and Roma (those who have more recently migrated 

from Central/Eastern Europe). The term Travellers also encompasses 

groups that travel, including New (Age) Travellers, Boaters (also known 

as Bargees) and Showpeople. 

Page 29



4. Travellers experience significant inequalities throughout all stages of 

life. Gypsy, Roma and Traveller people experience the worst health 

outcomes of any ethnic group, and the average life expectancy is 10-12 

yeas less than the general population. Higher rates of miscarriage, a 

greater proportion of individuals with long-term health conditions, and 

higher rates of depression and suicide are just some of the inequalities 

experienced by these communities. 

 

5. The Parliamentary Women and Equalities Commons Select Committee 

published a report last year assessing the inequalities experienced by 

these communities1. This inquiry found that Traveller communities have 

the worst outcomes across a wide range of areas, including education, 

health, employment, criminal justice and hate crime.
[...]
’DWYER, L., Di MARTINO, S., 2018. An 
Evaluation of Leeds CCG Gypsy and Traveller Health Improvement Project. Leeds 
Beckett University. 
 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL, 2016. Wiltshire’s Traveller Strategy Refresh 2016-2020 
[online] Available from: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/sppolicy-wiltshire-traveller-
strategy-2016-refreshed.pdf [Accessed 8th April 2019] 
 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL, 2018. 2017 Boaters Survey [online]. Available from: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/sppgt-2017-draft-boaters-survey-with-appendices.pdf 
[Accessed 10th April 2019] 
 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 2018. Wiltshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 
[online]. Available from: 
https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/library_/pharmauctical-needs-assessment/ 
[Accessed 11th April 2019] 

Page 101

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/sppolicy-wiltshire-traveller-strategy-2016-refreshed.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/sppolicy-wiltshire-traveller-strategy-2016-refreshed.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/sppgt-2017-draft-boaters-survey-with-appendices.pdf
https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/library_/pharmauctical-needs-assessment/


This page is intentionally left blank



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
17th September 2020 
 

 
Subject:  SEND Inclusion Strategy 2020-2023 

 

Executive Summary 
 
1. This report describes the key achievements of the previous (Special 

Educational Needs and Disability) SEND strategy 2015 – 2019, before 
setting out the background and the consultation that was taken forward to 
create a SEND Inclusion Strategy for 2020 – 2023. 

 
2. This strategy has been developed in co-production with parent/carers, 

children and young people and the organisations who make up the Wiltshire 
SEND Local Area Partnership.  

 

3. The strategy was approved by Cabinet on 24th March 2020.  
 

4. The main focus of this strategy is to support the development of inclusion for 
children and young people with SEND.  

 
5. There are three main considerations for Health and Wellbeing B

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 24 
SEPTEMBER 2020 AT VIRTUAL MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS. 
 
Present: 
 
Seth Why, Kate Blackburn, Dr Nick Ware, Dr Sam Dominey, Edd Rendell (Co-Chair), 
Elizabeth Disney, Alison Ryan, Cllr Philip Whitehead (Co-Chair), Angus Macpherson, 
Dr Catrinel Wright, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Ben Anderson, 
Terence Herbert, Kier Pritchard, Lucy Townsend, Tracey Cox and Cllr Simon Jacobs 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Julie Brown, Stephen Ladyman, Douglas Blair, Emma Legg, Claire Edgar, Michael 
Allum, Lucy Baker, Madeline Cooper and Erin Woodsford 
  
  

 
24 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 
Councillor Philip Whitehead, Co-Chair of the Board and Leader of Wiltshire 
Council welcomed everybody to the meeting. 
 
Before the meeting began each Member of the Board, other Councillors and 
officers who would be contributing to the meeting were given the opportunity to 
confirm their attendance for those watching the live stream of the meeting. 
 

25 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Nicola Hazle, Dr Gareth Bryant, 
Tony Fox and Kevin McNamara. 
 

26 Minutes 
 
Decision – 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record, subject to minute 21 being amended to read ‘Dr Ed Rendell 
- (Co-Chair and Wiltshire Locality Clinical Lead BSW CCG) – declared an 
interest that his wife was employed by Wiltshire Council as an 
Educational Psychologist’. 
 

27 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

28 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

29 Chair / Chief Executive Representation from Wiltshire Health and Care 
 

a) Board Membership  
The Chair reported that a request had been received for representation 
on the Board from Wiltshire Health and Care at Chair/ Managing 
Director level in common with the other main NHS providers to 
Wiltshire’s population. The two Co-Chairs felt that this request was 
appropriate and accordingly, Stephen Ladyman, Chair of Wiltshire 
Health and Care attended the meeting in an observer capacity until the 
Board membership is changed at the next annual Council meeting in 
May 2021.  
 
Comments were received from other Board members suggesting that a 
representative from Virgin Healthcare could also join the Boards 
membership as an organisation that has the interests of children at their 
core, similar to Wiltshire Health and Care having the interests of adults 
at their core. 
 
Decision 
The Chair confirmed that the request from Wiltshire Health and 
Care to attend Board meetings, initially in an observer capacity, 
would be accepted and that the overall governance structure and 
membership of the Board could be considered at a future meeting. 

 
b) Adult Social Care Reform  

The Chair reported that as the Cavendish review on the future of Adult 
Social Care nears completion, the board may like to be aware of the 
principles for social care reform agreed and put forward by a wide range 
of representative organisations including the LGA, ADASS, NHS 
Providers and Commissioners. 
 
Further information could be found on the Local Government 
Association website at this link - https://local.gov.uk/adult-social-care-
seven-principles-reform 

 
 
  

 
30 Covid-19 Update and NHS Restart Plans 

 
The Board received a presentation from Elizabeth Disney – NHS Bath and 
North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire (CCG) and Emma Legg – Director 
Access & Reablement, Wiltshire Council about the impact of Covid-19, how the 
NHS in partnership with Wiltshire Council have responded and future plans. 
 

https://local.gov.uk/adult-social-care-seven-principles-reform
https://local.gov.uk/adult-social-care-seven-principles-reform


 
 
 

 
 
 

The presentation contained detailed information about the following: 
 

 Strategic direction (delivery) and development of the Wiltshire Alliance 
 

 Impact of COVID-19 on the health and care system: service changes and 
improvements to retain 
 

 An update on BSW response to NHS Phase 3 Planning (recovery and 
restart) 
 

 Winter Planning up-date 
 

 System challenges 
 

In response to questions about (i) Virtual Frailty Wards; (ii) flu vaccinations for 
the elderly; and (iii) the health of domiciliary workers and plans in place to cope 
with sickness levels. Elizabeth Disney and Emma Legg explained that (i) the 
virtual Frailty Wards were a new concept to encourage better use of collective 
expertise to manage frail people, so that their needs did not escalate. It was 
early on in implementing this style of working, which aims to reduce infection 
risk and footfall into Care Homes. (ii) the impact of Covid-19 on the number of 
flu cases this year is unknown at this stage, especially with the numbers of 
elderly people shielding at home for an extended period of time, however, it is 
anticipated that there will be significant operational pressures on health 
services, and there may be issues distinguishing between Covid-19 and flu 
symptoms. (iii) A key element for the health of Domiciliary workers is how 
demand for services is managed when people leave hospital, if managed well 
the impact would be reduced and services would be able to cope with these 
pressures in a more resilient way.  
 
The Chair thanked Elizabeth and Emma for a very interesting presentation 
which contained a vast amount of very useful information.          
   
Decision – To note the presentation and comments made. 
 
 

31 Impact of Covid-19 on Mental Health Demand 
 
The Board received a presentation from Kier Pritchard – Wiltshire Police Chief 
Constable, Tracey Cox/ Claire Edgar, and Lucy Baker about the impact and 
pressures on the Police during the Covid-19 situation and the effects on mental 
health. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable introduced the 
presentation and made the following comments: 
  

• Covid has had a significant impact on communities and services alike. It 
has led to new and emerging pressures placing increasing demands on 
services.  

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/g13603/Public%20reports%20pack%20Thursday%2024-Sep-2020%2016.00%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Board.pdf?T=10
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/b40866/Supplement%201%20Thursday%2024-Sep-2020%2016.00%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Board.pdf?T=9


 
 
 

 
 
 

• The report illustrates the impact COVID has had on Mental Health 
demand as it relates to Wiltshire Police. 

• The report outlines the wider impacts and demand across the system 
experienced during Covid. 

• It describes the activity in place across the Crisis Care Concordat, led by 
the CCG, to understand, model and accurately predict future demand 
from Mental Health and how it will impact across different services.  

 
Further detail was provided from Lucy Baker and Claire Edgar on Mental Health 
Services, in particular on the following matters: 
 

 Current position; 

 What could be the new demand – national picture over the next 5 years; 

 Mental Health – future demand; 

 Review of impact on services; 

 Mental Health – impact of Covid on subgroups of need; and 

 What is the system doing proactively together 
 

There was discussion on the data contained in the presentation graphs and how 
they relate to the population areas under the  influence of the Police and the 
Local Authority; the need for joined up analysis of trends and impact of Covid-
19 on mental health in local areas to be shared at a national level; how plans to 
support people with suicidal tendencies were in place and being evolved to gain 
a better understanding of the needs of the community following the recent steep 
rise in suicides over the Covid-19 lockdown period; the importance of increasing 
the Board’s awareness of all the significant issues being dealt with by partners 
due to Covid-19 and how the risk register is helping to focus attention on the 
most pressing areas/issues; capacity issues at the Bluebell Place of Safety 
during Covid-19 and plans in place to relieve pressures from facilities in other 
local authority/police areas.   
 
The Chair thanked all presenters for a very enlightening presentation and 
agreed that a presentation at a future meeting on the risk register for the 
Recovery Coordination Group could be helpful..          
   
Decision – To note the presentation and comments made. 
 
 
 

32 Gypsy and Traveller Strategy 
 
The Board received a report from Dr Michael Allum, Public Health Speciality 
Registrar, Wiltshire Council presenting the final draft Gypsy, Roma, Traveller 
and Boater Strategy for Wiltshire.    
 
It was noted that Travellers experienced significant inequalities throughout all 
stages of life. Gypsy, Roma, Traveller and Boater people experienced the worst 
health outcomes of any ethnic group and the average life expectancy was 10-12 
years less than the general population. Higher rates of miscarriage, a greater 



 
 
 

 
 
 

proportion of individuals with long-term health conditions, and higher rates of 
depression and suicide were just some of the inequalities experienced by these 
communities. It was most important that all public organisations addressed 
these health inequalities so that all individuals had the same opportunities to 
live healthy lives no matter their background.  
 
Dr Allum explained that the new strategy is focussed on reducing the significant 
inequalities experienced by these communities and will work across the wider 
socioeconomic determinants of health to address these. In addition, COVID-19 
pandemic continues to highlight the significant effect of inequalities on the 
health and wellbeing of vulnerable communities. The strategy would work within 
the framework of the Council’s Recovery plans. 

 
Decision – 
 

i) To acknowledge the Health Needs Assessment  
ii) To approve the GRT&B Strategy for implementation 

 
 

33 SEND Inclusion Strategy 
 
The Board received a report and presentation from Alison Enever, Head of 
Special School Transformation and Cate Mullen, Head of SEND and Inclusion, 
Wiltshire Council seeking the Board’s approval of the SEND Inclusion Strategy 
2020-2023.    
 
The Head of Special School Transformation and Head of SEND and Inclusion, 
introduced the report and presentation and commented on the following 
matters: 
  

• The Partnership Strategy 
• Key Principles of the Strategy, including the Vision 
• Underpinning commitments 
• National issues 
• The Wiltshire picture, including challenges and successes 
• Areas that children and young people with SEND felt important to include 

in the Strategy 
• Priorities developed through the consultation 
• How the Strategy is managed and understanding how it is working 

 
It was noted that the Strategy, approved by Cabinet in March 2020, had been 
developed with parents/carers, children and young people and the 
organisations who make up the Wiltshire SEND Local Area Partnership, with a 
main focus of supporting the development of inclusion for children and young 
people with SEND.  
 
The Head of Special School Transformation also provided an update on the 
progress being made at the North Wiltshire School, formally Rowde Special 
School, following the amalgamation of the three special schools in Trowbridge, 
Chippenham and Rowde.  It was noted that the merger of the three school was 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/b40884/Presentation%20Slides%20Thursday%2024-Sep-2020%2016.00%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Board.pdf?T=9


 
 
 

 
 
 

completed successfully on 1st September 2020 and this was the beginning of a 
transformational journey. A build partner had been appointed and a period of 
co-design was commencing with contributions from parents, carers staff and 
pupils to provide and exciting and future proof facility.  
 
Cllr Mayes, Cabinet member for Children, Education and Skills, thanked all 
involved in the preparation of the Strategy and she acknowledge the immense 
amount of progress and achievements made.  Cllr Mayes also thanked all team 
members involved for their contributions towards the development of the 
Strategy.   

 
Decision – To approve the SEND Inclusion Strategy 2020-2023. 
 

34 Update from Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 
The Board received a report and presentation from Julie Brown, Acting 
Manager of Healthwatch Wiltshire who provided an update of Healthwatch 
Wiltshire’s recent work and its priorities for the coming year.    
 
The Acting Manager, Healthwatch Wiltshire introduced the report and 
presentation and commented on the following matters: 
  

• Activities undertaken during the year 
• Key projects – evaluating GP improvement access, dementia community 

services, community cash funds and volunteer led military families 
project 

• Key findings from the projects 
• Recent work during the Covid-19 pandemic 
• Comments from visitors  
• Healthwatch priorities and workplan  
• Young healthwatch mystery shopping project  

 
The Chair noted the importance of reconsidering the approach to waiting lists 
for military families that move around a lot and that there would be further 
legislation enshrining the military covenant into law likely later this year. 
 
The Board also heard from Erin Woodsford and Madeline Cooper about their 
role in the Young healthwatch mystery shopping project. It was noted that the 
young people played a key role in designing the project that investigated online 
mental health resources for young people. The young people reviewed the 
websites for On Your Mind and Wiltshire CaHMS which provided useful 
information although there were some areas for improvement. Healthwatch 
have linked in with commissioners and local providers of the services and will 
share the project findings with them. 
 
Dr Catrinel Wright, Wiltshire Locality Healthcare Professional, spoke about a 
blog she had recently written on how young people can be helped to manage 
anxiety in the current times. The young people supported the suggestion that 
the use of blogs would be a helpful resource for young people. 
 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/b40884/Presentation%20Slides%20Thursday%2024-Sep-2020%2016.00%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Board.pdf?T=9


 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chair thanked all involved in the presentation, especially the young people 
for their valuable contributions.  

 
Decision – That the presentations and comments be noted. 
 

35 Urgent Items 
 
Angus MacPherson, Police and Crime Commissioner commented on a recent 

inspection of Erlestoke prison by the HM Inspectorate of Prisons to assess 
its success in returning to acceptable conditions following the initial peak 
of the COVID-19 pandemic and the restricted regime during it.  He 
reported that the positive element in the published report was the excellence of 
the prison library service, however a number of issues were highlighted in the 
report including, the mental health of prisoners, lack of available 
accommodation for prisoners leaving prison and a number of prisoners not 
having received an assessment of their social needs. It was agreed that further 
discussion on the findings would take place. 

 
Decision – To note the comments of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  16.00 – 18.30  

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


